
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Audit Committee
Wednesday, 22nd March, 2017 at 5.30 pm
Hastings & Knepp, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Godfrey Newman (Chairman)
Stuart Ritchie (Vice-Chairman)
John Chidlow
Brian Donnelly
Adrian Lee

Tim Lloyd
Paul Marshall

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Tom Crowley
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
2.  Minutes 3 - 8

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 4th January 2017

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

5.  Audit Progress Report 2017/17 9 - 20

To be presented by the External Auditor

6.  Grant Certification report 2015/16 21 - 34

To be presented by the External Auditor

7.  Risk Management - Quarterly Update 35 - 48

To receive the quarterly report of the Director of Corporate Resources

8.  Internal Audit - Quarterly Update Report 49 - 76

To receive the quarterly report of the Chief Internal Auditor

Public Document Pack



9.  Local Code of Corporate Governance 77 - 84

To receive the report of the Director of Corporate Resources

10.  Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances

To consider the following exempt or confidential information:

11.  Internal Audit - Quarterly Update on Audit Follow-ups 85 - 90

Exempt under Paragraph 3 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972

12.  Bulky Waste (Special Collections) 91 - 96

Exempt under Paragraph 3 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972



1

Audit Committee
4 JANUARY 2017

Present: Councillors: Godfrey Newman (Chairman), Stuart Ritchie (Vice-
Chairman), Brian Donnelly, Adrian Lee and Paul Marshall

Apologies: Councillors: John Chidlow and Tim Lloyd

Also Present: Paul King, Audit Director, Ernst & Young

AAG/29  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th September 2016 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

AAG/30  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

AAG/31  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

AAG/32  AUDIT PLAN 2016/17

Paul King, Audit Director, Ernst & Young presented the External Auditors Plan 
in respect of the 2016/17 audit. The Plan set out the audit work the Auditor 
proposed to undertake for the audit of financial statements; the statutory 
conclusion on the Council’s arrangements to secure value for money (economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness); and the review of the Whole of Government 
Accounts return.  

The Audit Director drew attention to one risk that had been identified as being 
relevant to the audit of financial statements and indicated how this areas would 
be audited:

 Risk of management override (the Audit Director reassured Members 
that this was not a particular risk at Horsham but one that was identified 
and responded to on every audit engagement they undertook).

With regard to value for money, the Audit Director had identified one significant 
risk: Sustainable Resource Deployment (the predicted budget gaps in future 
years).

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee
4 January 2017

2

The Audit Director referred to the definition used by the auditors for materiality 
when determining whether the financial statements were free from material 
error.

It was noted that the planned fee for the 2016/17 audit had been set at £50,094, 
which was the same as the fee for 2015/16.

The timetable for the 2016/17 audit had been set with the statutory changes 
[...]
.

RESOLVED

That the mid-year treasury management stewardship report and mid-
year prudential indicators for 2015/16 be noted.

Page 5



Audit Committee
4 January 2017

4

REASON

The report meets the requirements of the Council’s reporting procedures 
and the relevant CIPFA Codes of Practice for Treasury Management and 
Prudential Indicators in Capital Finance.

AAG/36  RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE

The Director of Corporate Resources presented the latest quarterly update of 
the Corporate Risk Register.

The Senior Leadership Team had reviewed all outstanding actions on the 
corporate risk register and updated the comments to reflect the current position 
for each risk.  The corporate risk profile highlighted four risks as being high and 
details of control actions in respect of all risks on the register were submitted.  It 
was noted that risk CRR19 relating to future uncertainty in the UK economy 
would be amended so that it did not refer solely to Brexit.  The Director of 
Corporate Resources would advise the Committee Members on how it might be 
possible to further sub-divide CRR19 to relate to specific risks.

One emerging risk relating to the implementation of the new Financial 
Management System (CRR20) had been added.  Risks relating to an overly-
bureaucratic Constitution (CRR08) and decisions not always being based on 
data (CRR13) had now been mitigated and would be removed from the register.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

REASON

To ensure that the Council has adequate risk management 
arrangements in place.

AAG/37  INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT

The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report summarising the work of the 
Internal Audit Section since September 2016.

A summary of audit findings in respect of Emergency Planning; Software 
License Management; Release and Change Management; Events 
Management; and Complaints Management (all of which had achieved an 
overall audit opinion of satisfactory assurance); and Contracts and Payment 
Card Industry Data Security Standard (both of which had achieved an overall 
audit opinion of limited assurance) was submitted.  The Committee was advised 
of actions being undertaken to address the control weaknesses identified in 
respect of those areas identified as being of limited assurance.

Page 6



Audit Committee
4 January 2017

5

5

The report also summarised other work being undertaken by the Internal Audit 
team and gave a progress update in respect of the Audit Plan.

RESOLVED

That the summary of audit and project work undertaken since September 
2016 be noted.

REASONS

(i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards 2013.

(ii) The Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of 
the Council’s system of internal control.

AAG/38  URGENT BUSINESS

There were no urgent matters to be considered.

AAG/39  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED

That, under Section 100A(2) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act, by virtue of 
the paragraph specified against each item, and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.

AAG/40  INTERNAL AUDIT – QUARTERLY UPDATE ON AUDIT FOLLOW-UPS

The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report summarising progress since 
September 2016 on the implementation of actions in respect of audits 
undertaken in 2016/17, 2015/16 and 2014/15.

RESOLVED

(i) That progress in terms of agreed actions implemented since 
September 2016 be noted.

(ii) That the position in respect of the specific areas highlighted by the 
Chief Internal Auditor be noted.

Page 7



Audit Committee
4 January 2017

6

REASON

The Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the 
Council’s system of internal control.

The meeting closed at 6.31 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 8



Horsham District Council
Audit Committee Progress Report

March 2017

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Page 10



Ernst & Young LLP
Wessex House
19 Threefield Lane
Southampton
SO14 3QB

Tel: + 44 2380 382000
Fax: + 44 2380 382001
ey.com

Tel: 023 8038 2000
Fax: 023 8038 2001

Ernst & Young LLP
Wessex House
19 Threefield Lane
Southampton
SO14 3QB

Tel: + 44 2380 382000
Fax: + 44 2380 382001
ey.com

Tel: 023 8038 2000
Fax: 023 8038 2001

Ernst & Young LLP
Wessex House
19 Threefield Lane
Southampton
SO14 3QB

Tel: + 44 2380 382000
Fax: + 44 2380 382001
ey.com

Tel: 023 8038 2000
Fax: 023 8038 2001

Ernst & Young LLP
Wessex House
19 Threefield Lane
Southampton
SO14 3QB

Tel: + 44 2380 382000
Fax: + 44 2380 382001
ey.com

Tel: 023 8038 2000
Fax: 023 8038 2001

Ernst & Young LLP
Wessex House
19 Threefield Lane
Southampton
SO14 3QB

Tel: + 44 2380 382000
Fax: + 44 2380 382001
ey.com

Tel: 023 8038 2000
Fax: 023 8038 2001

The Members
Audit Committee
Horsham District Council
Parkside
Chart Way
Horsham
West Sussex, RH12 1RL

13 March 2017

Audit Progress Report 

We are pleased to attach our Audit Progress Report. 

This progress report summarises the work we have undertaken since the last meeting of the Audit 
Committee in January 2017. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an overview of 
our plans for the 2016/17 audit, to ensure they are aligned with your service expectations.

Our audits are undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities issued 
by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional 
requirements.  

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you as well as understand whether there are 
other matters which you consider may in
[...]
 the position to you. Should you remain dissatisfied with any aspect of our service, you 
may of course take matters up with our professional institute. We can provide further information on how you 
may contact our professional institute.

Page 13

http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/pages/default.aspx


Progress report

EY  2

2016/17 audit
Fee letter

We issued our 2016/17 fee letter to the Council in April 2016. 

Financial statements audit

We adopt a risk based approach to the audit and, as part of our ongoing planning, we 
held an audit planning meeting with key officers to discuss significant issues for the audit, 
how we can work together to improve the accounts production and audit process for 
2016/17 and meet the earlier audit deadlines in 2017/18. We will continue to liaise with 
officers to ensure the 2016/17 audit runs as smoothly as possible and identify any risks at 
the earliest opportunity. Where possible we seek to rely on the controls within the 
Council’s financial systems.

We have been liaising with Internal Audit with a view to placing reliance on the testing of 
controls which they perform in the normal course of their annual plan.

We have set out an outline timetable for the audit in Appendix 1. 

Planning visit

Our work to identify the Council’s material income and expenditure systems and to walk 
through these systems has been completed and our review of the controls work 
performed by Internal Audit has commenced and will continue in March 2017.

There are no matters arising from our initial planning meetings that we need to bring to 
your attention at this stage. We will update the Committee when the planning and early 
substantive testing has been completed.

We will update the Committee when the planning and early substantive testing has been 
completed.

Internal Audit

Internal Audit is a key part of the Council’s internal control environment that we review 
during our assessment process. This process helps us to assess the level 
[...]
n our Annual Audit Plan to the January Committee. 

Significant value for money risks Our audit approach

Sustainable Resource Development

Local government continues to face 
considerable financial challenges and 
Horsham District Council is not immune 
from these pressures.

We are aware from our review of the 
Council’s budget monitoring for 2016/17 to 
quarter 2 that it is forecasting a budget 
underspend of around £94,000 for the year. 
The Council is also planning to set a 
balanced budget for 2017/18 and 2018/19.
However, the financial position in future 
years is far more challenging and achieving 
financial balance will become progressively 
harder. The current medium term financial 
plan is predicting significant budget gaps 
over the remaining years of the medium 
term financial plan to 2021 of £0.5m in 
2019/20 and £2.3m in 2020/21 before 
remedial action.

Our approach will focus on:
► Detailed review of how the medium term 

financial plan is created.
► Examine and challenge the key 

assumptions used by the Council to 
create the medium term financial plan.

► Review the extent to which the Council 
is dependent upon future savings. For 
significant savings we will test the 
estimated savings in order to ensure 
that the Council’s assumptions are 
reasonable.

2015/16 Grant Certification Work

We completed the certification of your 2015/16 housing benefit subsidy claim in 
November 2016. We also performed additional testing at the request of the DWP in 

Page 15



Progress report

EY  4

respect of representations made by the Council to reduce one of the extrapolations in our 
qualification letter. Our certification report is being presented as a separate item at this 
meeting.

Page 16



Progress report

EY  5

Other matters of interest
Financial Statements Presentation – Expenditure and Funding Analysis and 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
Amendments have been made to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 
the United Kingdom 2016/17 (the code) this year changing the way the financial 
statements are presented. 

The new reporting requirements impact the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement (CIES) and the Movement in Reserves Statement (MiRS), and include the 
introduction of the new ‘Expenditure and Funding Analysis’ note as a result of the ‘Telling 
the Story’ review of the presentation of local authority financial statements.

The Code no longer requires statements or notes to be prepared in accordance with 
SeRCOP. Instead the Code requires that the service analysis is based on the 
organisational structure under which the authority operates. We expect this to show the 
Council’s segmental analysis.

This change in the code will require a new structure for the primary statements, new notes 
and a full retrospective restatement of impacted primary statements. The restatement of 
the 2015/16 comparatives will require audit review, which could potentially incur additional 
costs, depending on the complexity and manner in which the changes are made. We 
have had early conversations with officers to understand the methodology being used for 
this restatement and do not believe it to be complex and therefore do not consider this to 
be a significant risk for our audit.

Our Approach will focus on:

 Review of the expenditure and funding analysis, CIES and new notes to ensure 
disclosures are in line with the code

 Review of the analysis of how these figures are derived, how the ledger system 
has been re-mapped to reflect the Council’s organisational structure and how 
overheads are apportioned across the service areas reported.

 Agreement of restated comparative figures back to the Council’s segmental 
analysis and supporting working papers.

Page 17



EY  6

Appendix 1 – Timetable for the 2016/17 audit
We set out below a timetable showing the key stages of the audit, including the value for money work, and the deliverables we will provide to you through the 
2016/1
[...]
line. We issued a qualification letter – details of the qualification matters are 
included in section 1. Our certification work found errors which the Council corrected and the 
amendments had a marginal effect on the subsidy due. Other errors we found were extrapolated and 
reported in our qualification letter.  The total value of the extrapolations and errors in the qualification 
letter was £113,406.  Added to the current year LA error and administrative delay figure on the claim 
form (£136,651) this breaches the LA error and administrative delay threshold of £166,132, meaning that 
the total sum of £250,057 may be clawed back by the DWP. 

The DWP agreed for the Council to provide further representations to exclude a case which they 
believed was isolated from the extrapolations. We have reviewed this work and agree with the 
conclusions drawn. The revised extrapolation is £95,899, which in conjunction with the isolated error of 

Ernst & Young LLP
Wessex House
Threefield Lane
Southampton
SO14 3QB

Tel: +44 23 80382000
Fax: +44 23 80382001 
ey.com

Tel: 023 8038 2000
Fax: 023 8038 2001
www.ey.com/uk

Page 22

mailto:pking1@uk.ey.com


£202 is a total of £96,101. This is a reduction of £15,806 from the initial extrapolation. The DWP have 
accepted these representations. 

The DWP determine the amount of subsidy to which the Council is entitled, therefore we cannot be 
precise regarding the amount of clawback which the DWP will request, however, in their reply, they have 
stated that the revised overpayment of subsidy is £234,252 and therefore are likely to request that this 
be repaid in full.

The Council has made some progress in implementing the five recommendations which we initially 
made in 2013-14 and additional actions have been put in place for 2016-17, although further 
improvements still need to be made. Details are included in section 4. 

Fees for certification and other returns work are summarised in section 2. The housing benefits subsidy 
claim 
[...]
training to staff members and to correct claims. This resulted in a high level of 
identified LA error and administrative delay overpayments before we commenced our 
certification work. 

Extrapolations

The total of the extrapolations and errors in the qualification letter amounted to £113,406 
increasing current year LA error and administrative delay. 

Where extrapolations impact the LA error and administrative delay overpayments balance, 
the DWP usually require that the extrapolation amount is repaid to the DWP.

The DWP review the combined LA error and administrative delay overpayments balance, 
taking the subsidy claim form value and the value of our extrapolations and, where this 
breaches the upper threshold, the total LA error and administrative delay overpayments 
incurred during the year are required to be repaid to the DWP. The LA error and 
administrative delay overpayments upper threshold was £166,132 and the total of the 
amended claim form total (£136,651) and the extrapolation effect on the LA error and 
administrative delay overpayments (£113,406) is £250,057. This breaches the threshold and 
therefore the subsidy claim form total for LA error and administrative delay overpayments of 
£136,651 may be required to be repaid to the DWP in addition to the value of our 
extrapolations. 

The DWP agreed for the Council to provide further representations to determine if one error 
included in the rent allowance income extrapolation should be excluded. We reviewed these 
representations and agreed that the specific case is isolated and therefore can be excluded 
from the extrapolation. The revised extrapolation is £95,899, which in conjunction with the 
isolated error of £202 is a total of £96,101. This is a reduction of £15,806 from the initial 
extrapolation. The DWP have accepted these representations. We need to finalise the 
additional fee with the Council now that the work has been concluded and subsequently 
discuss it with the PSAA. This is expect
[...]
y tested or is without 
the right level of functionality 
goes live. Lack of integration with 
other systems that requires 
significant systems re-processing. 

Incorrect data 
migration 

Data 
inaccuracies 

Inaccurate 
reporting and 
decision-
making 

Failure to 
achieve agree 
objectives and 
deliver 
statutory 
services 

Poor VfM CRR.20.5 Ensure procedure 
notes for new system and 
skills are maintained.

Dominic 
Bradley

March 2017 Update: 

The contract with Technology 1 was 
signed at the end of October 2016. 

The project initiation stages phases 
of site data collection and prototype 
build are progressing as planned 
and are currently on schedule. 

The anticipated ‘go-live’ date is 
expected to be early September 
2017.

 

P
age 48



 Report to Audit Committee

22nd March 2017
By the Chief Internal Auditor

INFORMATION REPORT

Not Exempt 

Internal Audit – Quarterly Update Report

Executive Summary

This report summarises the work completed by the Internal Audit Section since December 
2016.  

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to:

i) Note the summary of audit and project work undertaken since December 2016.
ii) Approve the revised Audit Charter.
iii) Approve the Internal Audit Strategy.
iv) Approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 2013. 

ii) The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the Council’s 
system of internal control.

Background Papers

Internal Audit Reports and Correspondence

Wards affected: All.

Contact: Paul Miller, Chief Internal Auditor, 01403-215319

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a quarterly summary of work undertaken by 
the Internal Audit Team since December 2016. 

1.2 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state that “A relevant authority 
must undertake an ef
[...]
onsistent with the CIPFA/SOLACE “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 
Framework” (2016 Edition).

Recommendations

That the Committee is recommended:

i) To approve the Local Code of Corporate Governance. 

Reasons for Recommendations

i) As part of good governance, it is important that the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance is approved by Members of the Audit Committee.  

Background Papers: Revised CIPFA Guidance.
Consultation: The Senior Leadership Team,  Monitoring Officer, Head of Community & 
Culture, Head of Finance, HR & OD Manager, and the Commissioning & Performance 
Manager.  
Wards affected: All
Contact: Paul Miller, Chief Internal Auditor, 01403-215319

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



2

Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 Every council operates a governance framework. The governance framework is an 
interrelated system that brings together legislative requirements, governance 
principles and management processes. The Framework will ensure that resources 
are directed in accordance with agreed policy and according to priorities. It will also 
ensure that there is sound and inclusive decision-making, and that there is clear 
accountability for the use of those resources in order to achieve effective outcomes 
for service users and communities.

2 Relevant Council Policy 

The Audit Committee is responsible for approving the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance and Annual Governance Statement in accordance with the 
Committee’s terms of reference. 

3 Details

3.1 Governance 

Governance is about how the Council ensures that the right things are done in the 
right way, for the right people, in a timely, open, honest and accountable manner. 
This comprises the systems, processes, cultures and values by which the Council is 
directed and controlled, and through which they account to, engage with and where 
appropriate, lead the community. Good Governance comprises the arrangements 
put in place to ensure that the intended outcome
[...]
 Legal Consequences

8.1 The Local Code of Corporate Governance will be used as the basis for the Annual 
Governance Statement. The preparation of the Annual Governance Statement is 
necessary to meet the statutory requirements set out in Regulation 6(1)(a) of the 
Accounts and Audit  Regulations 2015.

9 Risk Assessment

9.1 There are no risks associated with this report. 

10 Other Considerations

10.1 This report has no effect on Crime & Disorder; Human Rights; Equality & Diversity 
or Sustainability.  

Page 80



Appendix A

HORSHAM DISTRICT COUNCIL LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Corporate Governance comprises the systems, processes, cultures and values, by which local government bodies are directed and controlled and through which they 
account to, engage with and where appropriate, lead their communities.

To deliver good governance in the public sector, both governing bodies and individuals working for public sector entities must try to achieve their entity’s objectives while 
acting in the public interest at all times.

The Council’s behaviours and actions that demonstrate good governance are set out in response to the CIPFA core principles.

A: Integrity; Ethical Values: the Rule of Law
 Member and Officer Codes of Conduct are included in the 

Constitution setting out the values and behaviours that 
the Council requires Members and officers to adopt.

 Rules of Procedure govern the expected conduct at 
meetings of the Council and its committees.

 The Anti-fraud and Corruption Policy is designed to 
encourage and promote the prevention and detection of 
fraud.

 Member and Officer Registers of Interests, Gifts and 
Hospitality safeguard both Members and officers against 
conflicts of interest.

 The Whistleblowing Policy ensures anyone with a 
concern can have confidence that it will be dealt with 
appropriately.

 There are core competencies for officers and a 
performance appraisal process monitors officer 
behaviours.

  The Standards Committee co

Minutes of the meeting


1

Audit Committee
22 MARCH 2017

Present: Councillors: Godfrey Newman (Chairman), Stuart Ritchie (Vice-
Chairman), Adrian Lee, Tim Lloyd and Paul Marshall

Apologies: Councillors: John Chidlow and Brian Donnelly

Also Present: Paul King, Audit Director, Ernst & Young
Hannah Lill, Manager, Ernst & Young 

AAG/41  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 4th January 2017 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

AAG/42  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

AAG/43  ANNOUNCEMENTS

Paul King, Audit Director, Ernst & Young advised the Committee of a potential 
independence issue as his wife was a Director of, and his daughter worked at, a 
local business ‘Jubylee Bakes’, which had recently received grant aid from 
Horsham District Council.  However, the matter had gone through the Ernst & 
Young independence committee/board process and it was considered that the 
issue was not of sufficient significance as to affect his independence in his 
capacity as the Council’s external auditor.  The Director of Corporate 
Resources had been unaware of the grant application until after it had been 
awarded.

AAG/44  AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2017/18

Paul King, Audit Director, Ernst & Young, gave an overview of plans for the 
2016/17 audit.  Certification of the 2015/16 housing benefit subsidy claim had 
been completed in November 2016 and the certification report was a separate 
item on the agenda for this meeting.

The report indicated that the external auditors had held an audit planning 
meeting with key officers to discuss significant issues for the audit; how they 
could work together to improve the accounts production and audit process for 
2016/17; and how they would meet the earlier audit deadlines in 2017/18.  An 
outline timetable for the audit was submitted.

The report noted amendments that had been made to the Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom, changing the way the 
financial statements were presented.  The change in the code would require a 



Audit Committee
22 March 2017

2

new structure for the primary statements, new notes and a full retrospective 
restatement of impacted primary statements.

AAG/45  GRANT CERTIFICATION REPORT 2015/16

Hannah Lill, Manager, Ernst & Young, presented the outcomes of the 
certification work on the 2015/16 claim and returns. The claim involved was for 
the Housing Benefits subsidy (total value £31,743,355).

It was noted that a qualification letter had been issued in respect of the claim 
due to the identification of errors in the calculation of benefits or compilation of 
claims, which had an impact on the subsidy paid. The total value of the 
extrapolations and errors in the qualification letter together with the current year 
Local Authority (LA) error and administrative delay figure on the claim form 
breached the LA error and administrative delay threshold.  However, the DWP 
had agreed for the Council to provide further representations for the exclusion 
of a case which they believed was isolated from the extrapolations.  The revised 
extrapolation together with an isolated error of £202 had resulted in a revised 
overpayment of subsidy of £234,252 which the DWP was likely to request be 
repaid in full.

It was noted that the Council had made progress in implementing the five 
recommendations the external auditors initially made in February 2015 in 
respect of the 2013/14 grant certification report, and additional actions had 
been put in place for 2016/17. The report recommended that the Council 
continued with the implementation of these recommendations and actions.

The Committee noted that Cabinet was currently reviewing options for the 
provision of the revenues and benefits service and Members had been and 
continued to be briefed on relevant issues.

AAG/46  RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE

The Director of Corporate Resources presented the latest quarterly update of 
the Corporate Risk Register.

The Senior Leadership Team had reviewed all outstanding actions on the 
corporate risk register and updated the comments to reflect the current position 
for each risk.  The corporate risk profile highlighted two risks as being high and 
details of control actions in respect of all risks on the register were submitted.  It 
was noted that risk CRR09 relating to the Council’s decision making had now 
been mitigated and would be removed from the register.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.



Audit Committee
22 March 2017

3

3

REASON

To ensure that the Council has adequate risk management 
arrangements in place.

AAG/47  INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT

The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report summarising the work of the 
Internal Audit Section since December 2016.

A summary of audit findings in respect of Council Tax and Hop Oast Depot ~ 
Disposal of Bulky Bags (both of which had achieved an overall audit opinion of 
substantial assurance) and Debtors, Creditors and Budgetary Control (all of 
which had achieved an overall audit opinion of satisfactory assurance) was 
submitted.

It was noted that the audit plan for 2016/17 was currently on schedule.

The Internal Audit Strategy, Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 and the Internal Audit 
Charter were all submitted for approval.

RESOLVED

(i) That the summary of audit and project work undertaken since 
December 2016 be noted.

(ii) That the Internal Audit Strategy, Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 
and the revised Internal Audit Charter be approved.

REASONS

(i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards 2013.

(ii) The Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of 
the Council’s system of internal control.

AAG/48  LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Director of Corporate Resources reported that the governance framework 
was an interrelated system that brought together legislative requirements, 
governance principles and management processes.  The Framework would 
ensure that resources were directed in accordance with agreed policy and 
according to priorities.  It would also ensure that there was sound and inclusive 
decision-making and that there was clear accountability for the use of those 
resources in order to achieve effective outcomes for service users and 
communities.



Audit Committee
22 March 2017

4

The Council’s Local Code of Governance had been developed in accordance 
with and was consistent with the CIPFA/SOLACE “Delivering Good Governance 
in Local Government Framework” (2016 Edition).  It described how the Council 
intended to achieve good corporate governance in an open and explicit way 
and set out the framework within which the Council conducted its business and 
affairs.

The Local Code of Corporate Governance would be used as the basis for the 
Annual Governance Statement, the preparation of which was necessary to 
meet the statutory requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

RESOLVED

That the Local Code of Corporate Governance be approved.

REASON

To fulfil the Committee’s responsibilities, as set out in its terms of 
reference.

AAG/49  URGENT BUSINESS

There were no urgent matters to be considered.

AAG/50  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED

That, under Section 100A(2) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act, by virtue of 
the paragraph specified against each item, and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.

AAG/51  INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE ON AUDIT FOLLOW-UPS

The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report summarising progress since 
December 2016 on the implementation of actions in respect of audits 
undertaken in 2016/17, 2015/16 and 2014/15.

RESOLVED

(i) That progress in terms of agreed actions implemented since 
December 2016 be noted.

(ii) That the position in respect of the specific areas highlighted by the 
Chief Internal Auditor be noted.



Audit Committee
22 March 2017

5

5

REASON

The Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the 
Council’s system of internal control.

AAG/52  BULKY WASTE (SPECIAL COLLECTIONS)

The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report summarising the findings from a 
recent audit of bulky waste (special collections) which had achieved an overall 
audit opinion of no assurance.

The Head of Waste, Street Scene & Fleet advised the Committee of actions 
that had been and were being taken to address the issues identified.

It was noted that Internal Audit would undertake a further review of this area 
once the appropriate procedures and controls had been implemented. 

RESOLVED

That the audit findings and the actions proposed to address the control 
weaknesses be noted.

REASON

The Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the 
Council’s system of internal control.

The meeting closed at 6.30 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


